guidance. The core principle under ASU No. 2014-09 is that revenues are recognized to depict
the transfer of promised goods or services to customers (residents) in an amount that reflects the
consideration at which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.
Additionally, ASU No. 2014-09 requires enhanced disclosures of revenue arrangements. Under
the full retrospective approach, the guidance is applied to the first period presented, recognizing a
cumulative effect of the adoption change as an adjustment to beginning net assets.

The adoption of ASU No. 2014-09 resulted in the write-off of deferred marketing costs previously
capitalized on the balance sheets. In addition, advertising and marketing expense was increased
for amounts previously capitalized during 2017 and amortization expense was decreased for the
amount recorded for amortization of deferred marketing costs in 2017. The impact of these
changes on the financial statements in 2017 is as follows:

The Village at Orchard Ridge, Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

13

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Balance Sheet:
Assets:

Deferred marketing costs $ 7,280,889 $ (7,280,889) $ -

Total assets 184,794,719 (7,280,889) 177,513,830

Net assets (deficit):
Net assets (deficit) without donor

restriction 6,742,632 (7,280,889) (538,257)

Total net assets 8,586,020 (7,280,889) 1,305,131
Total liabilities and net deficit 184,794,719 (7,280,889) 177,513,830

Statement of Operations:
Expenses:

Depreciation 7,923,869 (890,882) 7,032,987
Advertising and marketing 66,896 757,496 824,392

Total expenses 27,463,481 (133,386) 27,330,095

Operating loss (8,310,498) 133,386 (8,177,112)
Change in net assets without donor

restrictions (7,474,482) 133,386 (7,341,096)

Statement of Changes in Net (Deficit) Assets:
Change in net assets without donor

restriction (7,474,482) 133,386 (7,341,096)
Change in net assets (7,284,259) 133,386 (7,150,873)
Net assets, beginning as restated 15,870,279 (7,414,275) 8,456,004
Net assets, ending 8,586,020 (7,280,889) 1,305,131

Statement of Cash Flows:
Change in net assets (7,284,259) 133,386 (7,150,873)
Depreciation 7,923,869 (890,882) 7,032,987
Donor restricted contributions re-class (77,559) (157,726) (235,285)

  Net cash used in operating activities (3,178,114) (915,222) (4,093,336)
Payment of deferred marketing costs (757,496) 757,496 -

  Net cash used in investing activities (1,853,143) 757,496 (1,095,647)
Donor restricted contributions re-class 77,559 157,726 235,285

  Net cash provided by financing
activities 1,558,116 157,726 1,715,842

Presentation of Financial Statements

In 2018, the Organization adopted the FASB’s ASU No. 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities
(Topic 958): Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities. ASU No. 2016-14
addresses the complexity and understandability of net asset classification, deficiencies in
information about liquidity and availability of resources, and the lack of consistency in the type of
information provided about expenses and investment return. The Organization has adjusted the
presentation of these financial statements accordingly. ASU No. 2016-14 has been applied